
 
 
 
MTAP Project Steering Group 
 
The MTAP Project Steering Group (PSG) has oversight responsibility for the MTAP program.  Ten member 
state representatives are elected by their peers to serve three-year terms.  A PSG Chair and Vice-Chair are 
selected every two years.  
 
PSG Responsibilities  
 
What does the PSG do?   
• Provides the national MTAP organization with guidance on priority needs in the areas of:  

- national technical assistance projects for product development 
- peer to peer information exchange as based on input from MTAP-sponsored meetings 
- overseeing the quality and distribution of MTAP services and products 
- promoting MTAP to states and other relevant organizations 

 
How often does the PSG meet? 
The Project Steering Group meets through monthly conference calls.  In-person steering group meetings are 
held twice a year in July and November or December.  
 
For project suggestions or questions about MTAP emphasis areas, contact any current PSG officer. 
 
PSG Chair 
David Spacek, Illinois DOT 
(312) 793-2154  SpacekDT@dot.il.gov 
 
PSG Vice-Chair 
Jan Simpson, New York DOT 
(518) 457-7664  jsimpson@dot.state.ny.us 
 
Charles Carr, Mississippi DOT 
(601) 359-7800  ccarr@mdot.state.ms.us 
 
Janet Weaver, Idaho Transportation Department  
(208) 334-8828  janet.weaver@itd.idaho.gov 
 
Martin Loring, Oregon DOT 
(503) 986-3300  martin.w.loring@odot.state.or.us 
 
Mike Johnson, Florida DOT  
(850) 414-4500  jamesmike.johnson@dot.state.fl.us 
 
Joe Nix, Alabama DOT 
(334) 353-6400  nixj@dot.state.al.us 
 
Bobby Killebrew, Texas DOT 
(512) 416-2810  bkilleb@dot.state.tx.us 
 
Steve Billings, Missouri DOT 
(573) 751-2523  Steven.billings@modot.mo.gov 
 
Ken LaRue, Oklahoma DOT  
(405) 521-2584  klarue@odot.org 
 
 
 



Ex-Officio Past Chairs 
Donna Allan, Minnesota DOT 
(651) 296-7052  donna.allan@dot.state.mn.us 
 
John Dockendorf, Pennsylvania DOT 
(717) 787-7540  jdockendor@state.pa.us 
 
 
 


